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QUICK USER MANUAL
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10/9/8kg.
7/6/5kg.
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For more information about the model, you can access the official European 
Union product database (EU EPREL) on Energy Labeling. The model identifier 
can also be found on the energy label provided with the product.



DESCRIPTION OF THE WASHING MACHINE

EMERGENCY DOOR OPENING
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BEFORE THE FIRST WASH CYCLE

PREPARATION OF THE WASHING
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DRAINING RESIDUAL WATER
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Ensure that the water has

12



13



14



15



16



17



Fault Code List 

a. “F01” displayed on screen

b. “F03” displayed on screen
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nb” is shown
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The original spare parts relevant to the operation according to the ecodesign regulation 
can be purchased from our Official Technical Assistance Service (information on the 
list of official technical assistance services and spare parts available at www.hi-
sense.es within the support section ) for at least 10 years from the date the device was 
placed on the market within the European Economic Area.
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Important: Transport bolts which are not removed can cause damage to the 
appliance.
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The appliance must be installed on a solid and level floor surface (if necessry
use a spirit level). If the appliance is to be installed on a wooden floor, distribute
the weight by placing it on a 60x60cm sheet of plywood at least 3cm in thickness
and secure it to the floor. If the floor is uneven, adjust the 4 leveling feet as 
required; do not insert pieces of wood etc. under the feet.
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INSTALL BOTTOM COVER
To realize quieter operation, a bottom cover is supplied with the unit (only applies 
to some of the Hisense washers). After installing the cover at the bottom of the 
washer, the noise level will be greatly reduced. Please ask for advice from 
specialists before installing the cover, nevertheless, the machine can be used 
without the bottom cover.

B:
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CONNECT THE DRAIN HOSE 

           In case the drain hose is installed 
as shown below:  
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        : Optional Functions    Yes : Detergent Required        : Cannot be selected        -- : Temperature of unheated water     D:Default
Please select appropriate washing temperature according to instruction of care label attached to clothes, if not, clothes can be damaged 

Quick User Manual

A

This washing machine is equipped with automatic safety
functions which detect and diagnose at an early stage and 
react appropriately. 

Care
Label Material / Level of Soiling 

Heavily and moderately soiled cotton, or linen. For very heavily soiled items select the 
"Prewash" function.
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Machine washable wool. (Refer to the washing label attached to the clothing).  

Cotton, mixed fabrics. Items worn for a short time or newly bought.

Mixed loads of moderately soiled cotton and synthetic fabrics.

This program is defaulted to two rinses and spin.

Select the length, and speed, of the spin manually.

The wet cotton & linen clothes can be dried after being spun. 

The wet chemical fiber clothes can be dried after being spun.

It is suitable for removing the peculiar smell (such as, the smell of smoke/hot 
pot/barbecue, etc.) on the clothes.

Program to effectively extinguish bacteria in textiles. It is appropriate for 
clothes of  babies who are sensitive to clothes. 

Program to remove dirt and bacterial residue that can breed in the machine after it has 
been used for a period, especially when low temperature washes are used regularly.

Functions
Max.
Wash
Load

kg

Max.
spin

speed
rpm

Program

Cotton

Cotton color

Wool

Quick 15'

Mix

Rinse+Spin

Spin

Cotton Dry

Synthetics Dry

Steam Refresh

Wash and Dry

20℃

Allergy Care

Drum Clean

 --,20ºC, 30ºC, 40ºC, 
60ºC, 95ºC 

 --,20ºC,30ºC, 40ºC,
60ºC 

 --,20ºC,30ºC,40ºC

 --,20ºC,30ºC,40ºC

 --,20ºC,30ºC,40ºC

95ºC

30

30

60ºC, 95ºC 

Programme for lightly to moderately dirty laundry. The temperature can be set separately; 
therefore, observe the instructions indicated on the clothing. Wash the clothes worn directly 
on the skin at 60°C. Less heavily soiled laundry will be thoroughly cleaned at 40°C. Spinning 
speed can also be freely selected. Default setting is maximum spinning speed.6

Eco40-60 Normally soiled cotton laundry.

This program is suitable for cotton clothes with light stains,energy saving.
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For cleaning normally soiled cotton items which are declared to be washable at 
40 °C or 60 °C, together in the same cycle, and to dry them in such a way that 
it can be immediately stored in a cupboard. This cycle is used to assess the 
compliance with the EU Ecodesign legislation for wash and dry.
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A. Program selector
B. “Start/Pause” button
C. Program and function status display window 
D. “Delay End” button 
E. “Dry level” button
F. “Options” button
G. “Spin”  button
H. “Temp.”  button

C

EFGH BDE

 Detergent Compartment Wash Program Functions Dry Level
Prewash Mute Prewash Cupboard Extra Dry Time DryIronExtra

rinse
Main wash Softener Child

Lock
Delay
End

Spin Temp. Dry

Yes

Yes

D

D

D

D

D

D

D

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

D

D
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D
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PARAMETER

Washing/drying Capacity

Max.spin speed

Net Weight

Dimension(WXDXH)

Rated Voltage

Heating Power

Washing Power

Drying Power

Model No/Item No

/ kg

1400rpm

7 kg

595X610X845mm

220-240V

W

W

W

Spinning Power 500W

Add Detergent, Close the Door and Set the Program

Load the clothes to be washed in the drum and close the door. 
Add the detergent into the relevant compartments for the type 
of program you are going to select, Add detergent as described 
in Detergent and Additives section of User's Operation 
Manual.  

·Select the function to conduct pre-wash so as to enhance washing 
effects and better remove stains. This function is suitable for 
heavy dirt clothes.

·Before inflowing, laundry detergent/ washing powder can be 
added to pre-wash box, and washing powder must be added to
main wash box.

At standby state, press “Options” button to select additional 
function for current program. Select only one function for each 
press, and then corresponding icon flashes. After starting up, 
program cannot be changed.

·

Inlet water warning

Drainage warning

·After completing program, door lock unlocks automatically. 
 During pause, if door opening condition can be met halfway, 
 the door lock will unlock and its indicator light will go out. 
·When door lock indicator light flashes, door shall not be opened 
forcibly so as to avoid personal injury.

After the program starts the Door Lock icon will light up and   
the door will be locked.

Door Lock Icon

Addition function selection

Pre-wash

Delay End Function

Mute Function
When the machine is in the state of holding, pause or operation, 
press “Spin+ Options” buttons for 2 seconds, The display will 
show “bEEp oFF” . All the buzzing will be turned off except 
the alarms.
When the machine is in the mute state, press “Spin+ Options” 
buttons for 2 seconds until “bEEp on” appears. All the buzzing 
will be activated.

Delay End function allows to run the machine at the consumers’ 
convenience, for example, at night when electricity is cheaper.

•The delay time must be longer than the wash program length 
as the delay time is the time program will finish. For example: 
if the selected program time is 02:28, the delay time selected 
must be between 03:00 and 24:00.

•Only under the standby mode, this button is valid for 
selecting the reservation time.
•After the reservation function is selected, the time will 
increase 1h when each time the reservation button is pressed. 
Before reservation, if the program time does not satisfy the 
integral multiple of 1h, it shall be completed by pressing the 
reservation key for the first time, and then the time increases 
1h when each time the reservation button is pressed. If the 
reservation is selected, before the program runs, the current 
reservation can be canceled by turning the button to select 
other programs.

•When the reservation process is operated, the icon of 
‘reservation time’ will be on. When the reservation process 

Extra Rinse 

rinsing process once again before running the softening, and 

1.Turn on the power.
2.Spin program selection button to required program, “off” 

must be passed through if pointer’s initial position is 
not “off ”,start up.

3.Select washing temperature, spin speed by pressing “Temp”, 
“Spin”  buttons.

4.Press “Options” button to select additional functions.
5.After starting the program, display window displays program 

length (hours: minutes) and additional function options in sequence. 

If tap is not opened, or water pressure is over low,and display 
screen will prompt “F01” to give alarm.

If the pipe is squeezed, drainage will not be smooth. In case of 
failing to completely drain for long time, display screen will 
prompt “F03” to give alarm.

•If delay end is selected and start button is not pressed, delay can 
be canceled by rotating rotary knob before starting.
•To cancel the delay time during the delay program, you need 
turn the machine off by pressing “On/Off” button for 2 seconds.

is finished, the icon of ‘reservation time’ will be off. 

/ kg10
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Child Lock 

After you have selected your options and placed detergent 
sserpdnapatretawehtnonrut,resnepsidtnegretedehtnihtiw

the “Start / Pause” button. The screen will display the current 
program progression with icons from left to right. It also 
displays the remaining program time.  

To Start the Program

To Cancel the Program or Reselect the Options

Dry
To strengthen the safety of children, this machine is equipped 
with Child Lock function.
When the programme starts, press “Temp. +Spin”

•When the Child Lock is set, all function buttons will be 
shielded.
•When you turn the machine off by rotating the program
selection button“Off”,child lock is released.

•After completing program, child lock will automatically 
unlock.

Press the "Dry Level" button to select the dry time and additional 
functions of dry. When the Iron     , Cupboard       and Extra  
Dry      functions are selected, the corresponding icon will 
light up, and the remaining time of the program will be 
displayed on the display window. When the [Time Dry] 
function is selected, the icon of Time Dry      will light up.
The washing machine can sense the weight of clothes to 
adjust the dry time automatically.

Before drying, please confirm whether the clothes can 
be dried (please refer to the program table to confirm 
the type of clothes that can be dried).
Before starting to dry, make sure that the tap is open and the 
cold water is in place.
Before separately drying, please take the dehydrated clothes out 
from the drum, and put it into the drum after making it loose.

When little clothes or light clothes are dried, for which, the 
dry time may be shorter than the setting time.

At the end of dry, the washing machine will run for a period 
of time according to a certain rhythm to loosen the clothes 
and reduce the wrinkle.

If the dry failure occurs, please refer to the contents of [Dry 
Fault] for processing.

[Iron]        function owns the effect that the clothes with little 
water can be ironed after being dried.
[Cupboard]       function owns the effect that the clothes 
can be worn instantly after being dried.
[Extra Dry]        function owns the effect that the clothes can be 
stored up after being dried.
[Time Dry]      function refers to dry the clothes for a 
specified time. 
Users press the "Dry Level" button to select any type of dry time 
with 6 types, including 30 minutes, 1 hour, 1.5 hours, 2 hours, 3 
hours, and 4 hours. Please select a reasonable dry time. 
Otherwise, the clothes will not be dried fully if the dry time is 
too short.

If the hand-washing clothes requires for drying, before drying, 
please select the spin with high speed as possible according to 
the clothes types. It is recommended to select the "Spin 
+ Dry Level" program.

The wall attachment of excessive and dehydrated cotton 
clothes may affect the dry effect. So it is recommended to 
dry the clothes after loosening it manually.
The overload dry may affect the dry effect, while the excessive 
dry may cause the wrinkles of clothes. For the chemical fiber 
clothes, such as the shirts, etc., the iron mode shall be selected.
If the clothes with different materials are dried together, the 
dry effect may be affected. So it is recommended to classify 
the clothes before drying.

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

·

The wet clothes still dripping are not suitable for drying, 
which may cause the machine to alarm!

Note:

1.Rotate the program to “Off” for 3 seconds to turn off the 
machine. 

2.Select the new program and options. 
3.Press “Start / Pause” button to turn on the machine without 

adding any extra detergent.

Washing machine displays “----” after startup, indicating 
that it is weighing automatically. It will adjust program 
length (hours: minutes) automatically according to weight of 
clothes.

Automatic weighting

End of the Program

Reload in Process

If you want to reload clothes in the process of washing, please 
press “Start/Pause” button.
•If  reload icon       light up, the door can be opened in the 
process, remaining time and the Door Lock icon in display 
will flash. Then the Door Lock icon will go out, and the door 
can be opened.
•If  reload icon       doesn’t  light up, the Door Lock icon 
doesn’t flash, it indicates that current temperature is over 50℃
or you have passed the time for reloading in the process, 
namely no clothes allowed to load into the machine.

2.Close the tap;
3.Open the door and take the washed clothes out;
4.Slightly open the door to remove moisture in the pump.

When programme finished its running, it will display “End”. 
If no operation is taken in 2 minutes, the machine will turn 
off automatically.
1.Rotate the program to “Off”  to turn off  the machine;

button for 2 seconds.Then Child Lock is set up. Repeat the 
same operation, the Child Lock will be released.



<1.5
1.5-3

3-4.5
4.5-6

60-90
100-140

150-190
210-250

40-70
80-120

150-170
190-230

80-110
120-160

190-210
230-270

Clothes weight (kg)
Estimated dry time (min)

ironinstantly wear storeThe dry time of clothes of different 
weight in this table is estimated, and 
the actual dry time varies from the type 
and weight of clothes.

Dry timetable

Fabric care chart

Skirt Pajamas (set)

Bath towelLong sleeved 
underwear

Shirt Sheet

JacketWoolen sweater

Towel

Jean

Briefs

Socks

Resistant material

Delicate fabric

Hand wash only

Dry clean only

Can be bleached in cold water

Do not bleach

Do not iron

Rough weight of washes

Do not dry clean

Dry flat

Can be hung to dry

Tumble dry, normal heat

Tumble dry, reduced heat

Do not tumble dry

Dry on clothes hanger
Dry clean with perchloride, lighter 
fuel, pure alcohol or R113 only

Dry clean with aviation fuel, pure 
alcohol or R113 only

(about 50g of cotton)

(about 50g of cotton)

(about 70g of cotton)

(about 800g of cotton) (about 400g of wool)

(about 150g of cotton) (about 300g of cotton)

(about 500g of cotton)

(about 500g of cotton)

(about 800g of cotton)

(about 200g of blending)

(about 400g of 
chemical fiber)

Require steam iron

Iron requires cloth laying

Do not wring dry or dewater

Hang dry



Non washable • dry/non-dry clothes
Clothes that can neither be washed nor dried

Leather and fur products
(Deformation may be caused)

Hats with hard material
(It will damage the washing 
machine and cause faults)

Cushions, pillows, articles with 
cotton wadding, foam and other 
sponge materials, carpet cover 

(Damage or fault may be caused)

Rayon and its blended products
(Discoloration or deformation 

may be caused)

Large thick rubber cushions with 
carbamate on the back

(Damage or fault may be caused)

Others:
Wrinkled or embossed clothes; crepe 
fabrics;
Easily deformed clothes (suits, 
jackets, ties and dresses, etc.);
Easily fluffing clothes (velvet, 
velveteen). 

Non-dry clothes

Any of clothes marked by 
graphic

(Clothes may be damaged)

Woolen clothes
(Shrinkage and fur loss 

may be caused)

Tights, stockings
(Damage or deformation 

may be caused)
Sizing clothes

Cushions or clothes with furs
(Damage or fault may be 

caused)

Quilt
(Damage or fault may 

be caused)

Clothes with lace and 
embroidery, new synthetic 

fiber (very fine fiber)
(Deformation may be caused)

If it is used to dry cushions and clothes with furs, it may lead to drain pipe blockage.

Silk

Non washable dry/non-dry clothes include but not limited to the above clothes.

The wet clothes still dripping are not suitable for drying, which may cause the machine to alarm!

Note！
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Wash and Dry
full load

Wash and Dry

20℃

half load

Wash and Dry

20℃

full load
Wash and Dry

half load
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INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN



El fabricante se reserva el derecho a realizar las

4. Este aparato no ha sido diseñado para que lo utilicen
personas (incluidos niños) con capacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de
experiencia o conocimientos, a menos que estén
supervisados o reciban instrucciones acerca del uso 
del aparato por parte de una persona responsable de
su seguridad.

5. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8
años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o
mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimientos si
están supervisados o han recibido instrucciones relativas al
uso del aparato de forma segura y si comprender los riesgos
asociados. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.La
limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben realizarlos niños sin
supervisión.

6. Los niños deben estar supervisados para garantizar que no
jueguen con el aparato

7. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe sustituirlo el
fabricante, su agente de mantenimiento o personas
cualificadas similares para evitar riesgos.

8. Se debe reutilizar una manguera nueva y no reutilizar la
manguera antigua.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
1.

2.

3.

modificaciones en el producto que considere necesarias o 
útiles sin informar de ellas en estas instrucciones de uso.
Antes de utilizar su lavadora, lea detenidamente estas
instrucciones y consérvelas para futuras consultas. Si
las pierde accidentalmente, solicite una copia electrónica 
o física al servicio de atención al cliente.
Asegúrese de que la toma tenga una conexión a tierra 
segura y que la conexión a la fuente de agua sea fiable
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9. Para aparatos con aperturas de ventilación en la base, no
debe haber alfombras que las obstruyan.

10. Los niños menores de 3 años deben estar alejados o bajo
supervisión continua.

11. La presión de agua de entrada máxima permitida es de 1
MPa para aparatos que deben conectarse a tuberías de
agua. La presión de agua de entrada mínima permitida es de
0,1 MPa, si fuera necesario para que el aparato funcione
correctamente.

12. ADVERTENCIA: El aparato no debe conectarse a un
dispositivo de conmutación externo, como un temporizador,
ni conectarse a un circuito que que el servicio encienda y
apague frecuentemente.

13. La secadora no debe utilizarse si se han utilizado productos
químicos industriales para limpiarla.

14. No debe permitirse que se acumule pelusa en la secadora
(no aplicable para aparatos con apertura de ventilación
hacia el exterior del edificio).

15. Se debe proporcionar una ventilación adecuada para evitar
el reflujo de gases a la sala de los aparatos que queman
otros combustibles, incluidas llamas vivas.

16. No seque objetos sin lavar en la secadora
17. Los objetos manchados con sustancias como aceite de

cocina, acetona, alcohol, gasolina, queroseno,
quitamanchas, aguarrás, ceras y eliminadores de cera se
deben lavar en agua caliente con más cantidad de
detergente antes de secarlos en la secadora.

18. Los objetos como gomaespuma (espuma de látex), gorros
de ducha, textiles impermeables, artículos y ropa con goma
o almohadas con almohadillas de gomaespuma no deben
secarse en la secadora

2
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1. Embalaje
• El material de embalaje es totalmente reciclable y está marcado con el

símbolo de reciclaje     . Respete la normativa local en vigor cuando elimine el
material de embalaje.

2. Eliminación del material de embalaje y desguace de lavadoras usadas
• La lavadora está fabricada con materiales reutilizables. Se deberá eliminar

conforme a la normativa local en vigor sobre eliminación de residuos.
• Antes de desguazarla, elimine los restos de detergente, rompa el gancho de

la puerta y corte el cable de suministro para inutilizar la lavadora.
• El electrodoméstico está marcado conforme a la Directiva Europea 

sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE por 
sus siglas en inglés). Al asegurarse de eliminar correctamente el 
producto, estará ayudando a evitar las posibles consecuencias 
negativas para en medio ambiente y la salud pública, que 
provocarían la eliminación indebida de este producto.

El símbolo que aparece en el producto indica que el electrodoméstico no 
se puede tratar como residuo doméstico. En lugar de ello, se debe llevar al 
punto limpio correspondiente para que se recicle el material eléctrico y 
electrónico. La eliminación se tendrá que llevar a cabo conforme a la 
normativa local en vigor sobre residuos. Para obtener información más 
detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje de este producto, 
póngase en contacto con el servicio de recogida de utensilios domésticos de 
su localidad o con la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

6

Para obtener más información acerca del modelo, puede acceder la base de 
datos oficial de productos de la Unión Europea ( UE EPREL) acerca de 
Etiquetado Energético. El identificador del modelo también se encuentra en la 
etiqueta energética facilitada con el producto.



APERTURA DE EMERGENCIA DE LA PUERTA
Si la puerta no puede abrirse debido a un corte eléctrico u otras circunstancias, 
puede utilizar la palanca de bloqueo de la puerta que está ubicada en la puerta 
de la bomba de drenaje para realizar una apertura de emergencia.
Nota:
1. No la manipule cuando la lavadora esté funcionando normalmente;
2. Antes de manipularla, asegúrese de que el tambor interno ha parado de girar, de 
que está a una temperatura baja y de que el nivel del agua es menor que el de la 
entrada para prendas. Si el nivel de agua es mayor que el de la entrada para 
prendas, drene el agua con el tubo de drenaje (si está disponible) o desenroscando 
lentamente el filtro.
3. Método de operación: Abra la cubierta de la puerta de la bomba de drenaje, 
empuje la palanca de bloqueo hacia abajo con la ayuda de una herramienta y podrá 
abrir la puerta (como se indica en la imagen).

Palanca de bloqueo 
de puerta
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Figura 1 Figura 2 Figura 3

Para modelos con toma doble
Si desea conectar el suministro de agua caliente y fría (figura 1):
1. Conecte la manguera marcada de rojo a la toma de agua caliente y a la válvula de entrada con

el filtro rojo en la parte trasera de la máquina.
2. Conecte la otra manguera a la toma de agua fría y a la válvula de entrada con el filtro azul en la

parte trasera de la máquina.
Asegúrese de lo siguiente:
a) Las conexiones están estancas
b) No invierta la posición (por ejemplo: la entrada de agua fría en la válvula de entrada de agua

caliente y viceversa).
Si solo desea conectar la entrada de agua caliente observe las siguientes instrucciones (figura 2):
1. Necesita un conector de paso en Y. El conector se puede comprar en una ferretería o en un

almacén de suministros para fontanería.
2. Coloque el conector de paso en Y en la toma de agua fría.
3. Conecte las dos válvulas de entrada situadas en la parte trasera de la máquina al conector de

paso en Y, usando las mangueras que se suministran.
Para los modelos con la sola entrada
Fije la manguera de la entrada al golpecito de la agua fría y a la válvula de entrada en el lado 
trasero de la máquina como fig. 3

Asegúrese de lo siguiente:
Todas las conexiones están estancas.
No permita que los niños jueguen, gateen o permanezcan cerca o dentro de la lavadora.
Tenga en cuenta que durante los ciclos de lavado, podría aumentar la temperatura de la 
puerta.
Hay que vigilar a los niños atentamente cuando el electrodoméstico esté en marcha cerca 
de ellos.

Inlet valve 

Toma de agua 
caliente

Toma de 
agua fría Toma de 

agua fría
Toma de 
agua fría

Válvula de 
entrada roja

Válvula de 
entrada azul

Válvula de 
entrada roja

Válvula de 
entrada azul

pieza de paso en Y
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Indica fallo de puerta abierta."F14"
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Acción: Pulse el botón "Iniciar/Pausar”. La lavadora intentará abrir la 
puerta. La alarma no se desactivará hasta que la puerta se desbloquee. 
O pulse el botón de encendido/apagado para reiniciar la lavadora y la 
alarma se borrará.

indica fallo de puerta abierta.

"F14",
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GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN

Lea la "GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN" antes de ponerlo en marcha.
Guarde la "GUÍA DE INSTALACIÓN" para referencia futura.
Consulte las recomendaciones generales de eliminación del material de 
embalaje incluidas en las INSTRUCCIONES DE USO.

CONEXION ELÉCTRICA

EL RUIDO, EL EXCESO DE VIBRACIONES Y LAS FUGAS DE 
AGUA SE PUEDEN DEBER A UNA INSTALACIÓN INCORRECTA.
NO MUEVA EL ELECTRODOMÉSTICO NÚNCA LEVANTÁNDOLO 
DESDE LA PARTE SUPERIOR.

Las piezas de repuesto originales relevantes para el funcionamiento conforme al 
reglamento sobre diseño ecológico se pueden adquirir en nuestro Servicio de Asisten-
cia Técnica Oficial ( información sobre listado de servicios de asistencia técnica oficial 
y repuestos disponible en www.hisense.es dentro de la sección soporte)  durante al 
menos 10 años  a partir de la fecha de introducción en el mercado del aparato dentro 
del Espacio Económico Europeo.

POST VENTA



PIEZAS SUMINISTRADAS

Paquete con piezas pequeñas

Instrucciones de uso, guía de instalación y tarjeta 
de garantía (según el modelo)

4 tapones de plástico

Llave

Toma de entrada (dentro de la máquina o ya 
instalada) 

Toma de entrada de agua fría
Toma de entrada de agua caliente (si está 
disponible, según el modelo).

Codo (dentro de la máquina o ya instalada)

Cubierta de fondo (según el modelo) F

B

C

D

E
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ANTES DE USAR LA LAVADORA, EXTRAIGA LOS PERNOS DE TRANSPORTE

Importante: Los pernos de transporte que no se quiten podrían dañar el 
electrodoméstico.

        Desenroscan todos los tornillos de transporte de más o menos 30 mm 
con llave siguiendo la dirección que la flecha se muestra (no atornillarlo 
totalmente).

        Presionan dos pernos de transporte en dirección horizontal hacia el interior 
y sueltan el perno de transporte.

        Extraigan el perno de transporte, junto con piezas de caucho y piezas de 
plástico.

        Para garantizar la seguridad y reducir el ruido, deben instalar la cubierta del perno 
de transporte suministrado con la unidad (véase el anexo que acompa�a a la unidad). 
Inclinen y coloquen el perno de transporte en el agujero y presiónenlo siguiendo la 
dirección indicada hasta que haga clic.

Importante: Conserve los pernos de transporte y la llave, para transportar el
electrodoméstico  en un futuro y de darse el caso, vuelva a colocar los pernos en 
orden inverso. 

30
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AJUSTE DE LAS PATAS
El electrodoméstico deberá instalarse sobre una superficie sólida y nivelada (si 
fuera necesario emplee un nivel). Si se instalara el en un suelo de madera, 
distribuya el peso colocándolo en un tablero de madera de 60 x 60 y 3 cm de 
grosor fijado al suelo. Si el suelo está desnivelado, ajuste las 4 patas de 
nivelación; no coloque piezas de madera, etc. debajo de las patas.

Afloje la tuerca en sentido horario (fíjese en la flecha) con la herramienta.

Levante la máquina unos centímetros y ajuste la altura de la pata girándola.

Más alto
Más bajo

Importante: apriete la tuerca girándola en sentido anti horario, hacia la 

carcasa del electrodoméstico.

Máximo 20 mm
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CONEXIÓN DE LA TOMA DE ENTRADA DE AGUA
Si todavía no está montada la toma de entrada de 
agua, deberá atornillarla al electrodoméstico. La 
manguera marcada de azul es para el agua fría. Según el 
modelo, también deberá conectar la manguera del agua 
caliente marcada de rojo (modelos con toma doble).

Agua caliente

Enrosque la toma de entrada a la boca, apretando la tuerca.
Atención:

(Según el modelo)
Agua fría9

10

8

INSTALL BOTTOM COVER
Para llevar a cabo la operación silenciosa, la cubierta de fondo se equipa con la 
unidad (sólo se aplica a alguna de las lavadoras de Hisense). Una vez instalada la 
cubierta en el fondo de la lavadora, el nivel de ruido se reducirá considerablemente. 
Por favor, pida consejo a especialistas antes de instalar la cubierta, sin embargo, 
la máquina puede estar funcionada sin la cubierta de fondo.

Guía De Instalación Del Piso Para Eliminación De Ruido  

Cinta adhesiva de doble caras

Bomba

Antes de instalar el piso para eliminación de 
ruido, por favor pueda pegar el algodón de 
absorción de ruido a lo largo de la huella de 
presión rectangular en la placa de fondo 
(Para alguno modelo, no tiene algodón de 
absorción de ruido, por lo tanto omite este 
paso.).

Retire las cintas adhesivas 
de doble caras alrededor de 
la placa de fondo. 

La máquina se inclina 40 grados, el lado con 
brecha de ángulo recto está hacia la parte 
frontal de la lavadora, el lado con brecha de 
bisel se inserta entre los dos tornillos de pie 
en la parte trasera de la lavadora hasta que 
esté insertado completamente, luego cierra el 
piso para que se pueda cercar del fondo de la 
lavadora.

Pulse con mano las cintas 
adhesivas alrededor para 
que el piso para eliminación 
de ruido se adhiera a la caja, 
firmemente.  

¡Evite dobleces en la manguera!
El electrodoméstico no se debe conectar a una toma de agua caliente/fría de 
un calentador sin presurizar.
Abra la toma al máximo para comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones.
Si la manguera es demasiado corta, cámbiela por otra manguera resistente a 
la presión con la longitud apropiada (1000 kPa mínimo, homologación EN 50084).
Compruebe la manguera de la toma de entrada regularmente para ver está 
agrietada o cuarteada y cámbiela si fuera necesario.
La lavadora se puede conectar sin válvula anti retorno.

Pegar algodón absorbente de sonido en la cara con ¨Bomba¨ de la placa 
de fondo impreso.
Inclina la lavadora hasta un ángulo entre 30 ° y 40 ° durante la instalación 
de la cubierta de fondo, por favor, hace frente al lado con aislamiento 
acústico hacia arriba, y pega la "bomba" en la esquina de la cubierta a la 
posición de la bomba en la lavadora. Bomba Bomba

Huella de presión rectangular

A:

B:
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CONEXIÓN DE LA MANGUERA DE DESAGÜE

Mínimo 70 cm 
Máximo 125 cm

● Asegúrese de que la manguera de desagüe no tiene dobleces.
● Fíjela de manera que no se caiga. Finalizado el ciclo de

lavado, la máquina desaguará el agua caliente.
● Las pilas de lavabo no son adecuadas.
● Para prolongarla, emplee una manguera del mismo tipo y

empálmela con abrazaderas.
● Longitud total máxima de la manguera de desagüe: 2,50 m.

Si la manguera de desagüe está 
conectada de la siguiente manera:
Desengánchela quitando la abrazadera de la 
derecha (fíjese en la flecha)

Conecte la manguera de desagüe al 
sifón y engánchela sobre el borde de una pila 
empleando un codo.
Si todavía no está montado, coloque el codo al 
final de la manguera de desagüe.

Notas:

12

11 
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Para limpiar las prendas de algodón con suciedad normal que son declaradas
lavables a 40 °C o 60 °C, juntas en el mismo ciclo, y para secarlas de forma que
puedan guardarse inmediatamente en un armario. Este ciclo se utiliza para evaluar
la conformidad con la Legislación Diseño Ecológico de EU para lavado y secado.

Este programa es adecuado para prendas de vestir de algodón con manchas leves
para ahorrar energía.
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Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia cuidadosamente este manual 
e conserve-o para referência futura.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

MANUAL RAPIDO DO USUARIO



O fabricante reserva-se o direito de quaisquer modificações no 
produto que possam ser consideradas necessárias ou úteis 
sem informar sobre ele nesta UIF.
Antes de operar a sua nova lavadora, leia atentamente esta 
instrução e guarde-a para referência futura. Se você tiver 
perdido o manual acidentalmente, peça ao serviço de 
atendimento ao cliente uma cópia eletrônica ou cópia impressa. 

4. Este aparelho não deve ser usado por pessoas (incluindo
crianças) com capacidades reduzidas físicas, sensoriais ou
mentais, ou falta de experiência e conhecimento, a menos que
tenham recebido supervisão ou instruções relativas ao uso do
aparelho por uma pessoa responsável pelas suas seguranças.

5. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com idade igual
ou superior a 8 anos e pessoas com capacidades físicas,
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou falta de experiência e
conhecimento, se eles tiverem recebido supervisão ou
instruções relativas ao uso do aparelho de forma segura e
compreenderem os perigos envolvidos. As crianças não devem
brincar com o aparelho.A limpeza e a manutenção do usuário
não devem ser feitas por crianças sem supervisão.

6. As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não
brinquem com o aparelho.

7. Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, ele deve ser
substituído pelo fabricante, seu agente de serviço ou pessoas
com qualificações semelhantes, a fim de evitar riscos.

8. Os novos conjuntos de mangueiras fornecidos com o aparelho
devem ser usados e os conjuntos de mangueiras antigos não
devem ser reutilizados.

INFORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA
1.

2.

3. Por favor, certifique-se de que o soquete está aterrado com 
segurança, a conexão da fonte de água é confiável.

1



9. Para aparelhos com aberturas de ventilação na base, o carpete
não deve obstruir as aberturas.

10. Crianças com menos de 3 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas,
a menos que sejam

11. A pressão máxima admissível da água de entrada, 1 MPa, para
aparelhos destinados a ser ligados à rede de água. A pressão
mínima admissível da água, 0,1 MPa, se isto for necessário para
o correto funcionamento do aparelho.

12. AVISO: O aparelho não deve ser fornecido através dum
dispositivo de comutação externo, como um temporizador, ou
ligado a um circuito que é regularmente ligado e desligado pelo
utilitário.

13. A máquina de secar não deve ser usada se produtos químicos
industriais tiverem sido usados para limpeza.

14. O pluma não pode acumular-se à volta da máquina de secar
(não aplicável a aparelhos destinados a ser ventilados para o
exterior do edifício).

15. Ventilação adequada deve ser providenciada para evitar o
refluxo de gases para a sala de aparelhos que queimam outros
combustíveis, incluindo fogo aberto.

16. Não seque itens não lavados no secador.
17. Itens que tenham sido sujos com substâncias como óleo de

cozinha, acetona, álcool, gasolina, querosene, removedores de
manchas, terebintina, ceras e removedores de cera devem ser
lavados em água quente com uma quantidade extra de
detergente antes de serem secados no secador.

18. Itens como espuma de borracha (espuma de látex), toucas de
banho, tecidos impermeáveis, artigos com borracha e roupas ou
travesseiros com almofadas de espuma de borracha não devem
ser secados no secador.
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19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

Amaciantes de roupas, ou produtos semelhantes, devem ser 
usados conforme especificado pelas instruções do amaciante de 
roupas.
Remova todos os objetos dos bolsos, como isqueiros e fósforos. 
ATENÇÃO: Nunca pare uma secadora antes do final do ciclo de 
secagem, a menos que todos os itens sejam rapidamente 
removidos e espalhados para que o calor seja dissipado.
O aparelho não deve ser instalado atrás duma porta com tranca,  
duma porta de correr ou duma porta com dobradiça no lado 
oposto ao da secadora, de modo a que a abertura total da porta 
do secador seja restringida.
A capacidade máxima de secagem é de 7/6/5 kg.
A capacidade máxima de lavagem é de 10/9/8 kg.
Apenas para uso doméstico privado.
Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em aplicações 
domésticas e similares, tais como:

ambientes de trabalho;

lavandarias.
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ANTES DE UTILIZAR A MÁQUINA DE LAVAR ROUPA

1. Remoção da embalagem e verificação

2. Remoção dos parafusos de transporte

3. Instalação da máquina de lavar roupa

4. Entrada da água

34



5. Escoamento

6. Ligação eléctrica

Dimensões mínimas para a instalação:

45



CUIDADOS E SUGESTÕES GERAIS

1. Embalagem

2. Eliminação da embalagem e das máquinas  de lavar roupa velhas

3. Localização e zona circundante

4. Segurança

(     )

56

Para mais informações sobre o modelo, pode aceder à base de dados oficial de 
produtos da União Europeia (EU EPREL) sobre Rotulagem Energética. O 
identificador do modelo também pode ser encontrado no rótulo energético 
fornecido com o produto.



DESCRIÇÃO DA MÁQUINA DE LAVAR ROUPA

6

ANTES DO PRIMEIRO CICLO DE LAVAGEM
Para retirar toda a água residual utilizada pelo fabricante nos testes à máquina de lavar 
roupa, recomenda-se que o primeiro ciclo de lavagem seja efectuado sem roupa.
1 Abra a torneira
2 Feche a porta da máquina
3 Deite uma pequena quantidade de detergente (cerca de 30 ml) no compartimento 

central da gaveta distribuidora de detergente.
4 Seleccione e inicie um programa de lavagem rápido (consulte o guia de 

referência rápida em separado)
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7

PREPARAÇÃO DA LAVAGEM
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DETERGENTES E ADITIVOS
Utilize sempre detergentes de elevada eficácia e pouca espuma em máquinas 
de carregamento frontal.
A escolha do detergente depende de:

Observações:

Dosagem

8

Tinturas

Colocar a roupa na máquina

Nota:
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Notas:

Onde colocar o detergente e os aditivos

Compartimento para pré-lavagem (        )

Compartimento para lavagem principal (       )

Compartimento para amaciador (      )

910



Notas:
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Permanência de resíduos de detergente e de aditivos na gaveta de 
detergente no final da lavagem.

The washing machine will not start, and the screen flashes.

Iniciar/Pausar" 

"Iniciar/Pausar".

O aparelho para durante o programa 

Feche a porta e pressione o botão "Iniciar/Pausar" novamente.

SAIRAVAED OÃÇULOSER  ARAP AIUG

A máquina de lavar roupa não começa a trabalhar, nenhuma lâmpada indicadora 
acende.
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A maquina vibra durante a centrifugação

Os resultados finais da centrifugação são medíocres.

Se a máquina de lavar roupa tiver um visor de tempo: a duração do 
programa apresentado inicialmente é aumentado/diminuído durante algum 
tempo:
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Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3

 INSTRUÇÕES PARA ENCHIMENTO

Para Modelos com Entrada Dupla
Se você deseja conectar abastecimento de água fria e quente (Fig.1):

Certifique-se de que:

Se você deseja apenas conectar a mangueira de entrada fria siga as instrução abaixos 
(Fig.2):

Para Modelos com Entrada Única

Assegure-se de que:
Todas as conexões estejam firmemente fixadas
Não deixe crianças operar, subir em cima, ficar perto ou dentro da sua lavadora.
Note que durante os ciclos de lavagem, a temperatura da superfície da porta da máquina 
pode aumentar.
Supervisão atenta das crianças é necessária sempre que a máquina for usada perto de 
crianças.
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Tabela de descrição de avarias

a. “F01” exibido na tela

b. “F03” exibido na tela

IMPORTANTE:

Lista de códigos de falhas 

“F04 F ”
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SERVIÇO PÓS-VENDA

C. Código de falha

Se o código de falha "F24" for mostrado

Se o código de falha "F04" para "F ",  é mostrado

Se o código de falha "F13" for mostrado

Se o código de falha "F14" for mostrado

Se o código de falha "Unb" for mostrado
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TRANSPORTE/MANUSEAMENTO

LIGAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA

GUIA DE INSTALAÇÃO
RUÍDO, VIBRAÇÕES EXCESSIVAS E VAZAMENTOS DE ÁGUA 
PODEM SER CAUSADOS POR INSTALAÇÃO INCORRETA.
NUNCA MOVA O EQUIPAMENTO SEGURANDO-O PELA TAMPA.

CONEXÃO ELÉTRICA

1920

As peças sobressalentes originais relevantes para o funcionamento em conformidade 
com o regulamento de concepção ecológica podem ser adquiridas no nosso Centro 
de Serviço Oficial (informações sobre a lista de Centros de Serviço Oficial e peças 
sobressalentes disponíveis em www.hisense.pt na secção de suporte) durante pelo 
menos 10 anos a partir da data de colocação do dispositivo no mercado dentro do 
Espaço Económico Europeu".



 PARTES FORNECIDAS

Embalagem com pequenos itens

Instruções para uso, guia de instalação, certificado 
de garantia (depende do modelo)

4 tampas de plástico

Chave inglesa

Mangueira de entrada (dentro da máquina ou já 
instalada) 

Mangueira de entrada fria
Mangueira de entrada quente 
(se disponível, dependendo do modelo)

Bocal curvo (dentro da máquina ou já instalada)

Tampa inferior(depende do modelo) F

B

C

D

E

21



ANTES DE USAR A LAVADORA, POR FAVOR, REMOVA OS 
PARAFUSOS DE TRANSPORTE!

Importante:  Parafusos de transporte que não forem removidos podem 
causar dano ao equipamento.

Importante: 

30
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AJUSTE DOS PÉS
O equipamento deve ser instalado numa superfície sólida e nivelada (se 
necessário, use um nível bolha). Se o equipamento tiver que ser instalado numa 
superfície de madeira, distribua o peso o colocando sobre uma tábua de 
compensado de 60cm x 60cm com ao menos 3cm de grossura presa ao chão. Se o 
chão for irregular, ajuste os 4 pés de nivelamento de acordo com o necessário; não 
insira pedaços de madeira ou etç. abaixo do pé da máquina.

Importante: 
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CONECTANDO A MANGUEIRA DE ENTRADA 
PARA ABASTECIMENTO DE ÁGUA

 Atenção:

não deve 

 

Quente 
(Dependendo do 

modelo)
Frio9

10

8

Instale a tampa inferior
Para realizar uma operação mais silenciosa, uma tampa inferior é fornecida com o 
aparelho (só se aplica para algumas lavadoras da Hisense). Após a instalação da 
tampa na parte inferior da lavadora, o nível de ruído será reduzido 
consideravelmente. Por favor, peça conselhos de especialistas antes de instalar a 
tampa, no entanto, a máquina pode ser usada sem a tampa inferior.

Guia de instalação da placa inferior de redução de ruído 
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CONECTANDO A MANGUEIRA DE DRENAGEM

 

Min. 70 cm 
Max. 125 cm

Caso a mangueira de drenagem 
esteja instalada como mostrado abaixo

Notas:
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Lavagem e 
secagem

20℃

Para limpar peças de algodão com sujidade normal declaradas laváveis a 40 °C ou
60 °C, em conjunto no mesmo ciclo, e para as secar de forma a poderem ser
imediatamente guardadas no armário. Este ciclo é usado para avaliar a conformi-
dade com a legislação de desenho ecológico da UE para lavagem e secagem.

Este programa é adequado para roupas de algodão com manchas leves,
economizando energia.
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